 270/271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit (Real-Time) Companion Document
AV3.RT_5010_271ComDoc_UniCare
(June 2022)
270/271
270/271 Healthcare Eligibility Benefit
Inquiry and
Response Real-Time
This companion document is for informational purposes only to describe certain aspects and expectations

Benef it Inquiry
EQ01
Service Type Code
(See Basic
Instructions)
Use 30 for Health Benefit Coverage or
other specific value listed in the Basic
Instructions of this document.  Only first
value is used to determine response.
EQ02
Composite Medical
Procedure Identifier
271 Response is based on value submitted in EQ01.
Recommended to not submit value in EQ02.
III Dependent Eligibility or Benefit Additional Inquiry Information - Refer to TR3
REF Dependent Additional Information - Refer to TR3
DTP Dependent Eligibility/Benefit Date - Refer to TR3
SE Transaction Set Trailer - Refer to TR3
 270/271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit (Real-Time) Companion Document
AV3.RT_5010_271ComDoc_UniCare
(June 2022)
271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Response
TR3 Segment Reference
Designator(s)
Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to UniCare
ST Transaction Set Header - Refer to TR3
BHT Beginning of Hierarchical Transaction - Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2000A—Information Source Level
HL Information Source Level - Refer to TR3
AAA Request Validation - Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2100A—Information Source Name
NM1
Information
Source Name
NM101
Entity Identifier Code
PR PR - Payer
NM102
Entity Type Qualifier
2 2 - Non- Person Entity
NM108
ID Code Qualifier
PI PI - Payor Identification
NM109
Identif ication Code
80314 Represents UniCare
PER Information Source Contact Information - Refer to TR3
AAA Request Validation - Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2000B—Information Receiver Level
HL Information Receiver Level - Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2100B—Information Receiver Name
NM1 Information Receiver Name - Refer to TR3
REF Information Receiver Additional Identification - Refer to TR3
AAA Information Receiver Request Validation - Refer to TR3
PRV Information Receiver Provider Information - Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2000C—Subscriber Level
HL Subscriber Level - Refer to TR3
TRN
Subscriber
Trace Number
TRN03
Originating Company
Identif ier
(Trace Assigning
Entity)
Per X12's RFI299, value sent will be returned
as sent on 270, regardless if first digit is 1, 3,
or 9.
Loop ID 2100C—Subscriber Name
NM1 Subscriber Name - Refer to TR3
REF Subscriber Additional Identification - Refer to TR3
N3 Subscriber Address - Refer to TR3